
TOWN OF DAVIE
TOWN COUNCIL AGENDA REPORT

TO: Mayor and Councilmembers

FROM/PHONE: Mark Kutney, AICP, Development Services Director/(954) 797-1101

SUBJECT: Quasi Judicial Hearing:   Variance
V 4-2-02 Ghasem Khavanin/Aly Dhanani, 6190 SW 56 Street
Generally located on the south side of SW 56 Street, approximately 400 
feet west of SW 61 Avenue, within the Chemin Des Palms subdivision.

AFFECTED DISTRICT: District 1

TITLE OF AGENDA ITEM: 

V 4-2-02 Khavanin/Dhanani, 6190 SW 56 Street (R-2)

REPORT IN BRIEF:  

The petitioner has requested to reduce the subject site’s minimum front yard from 30’ to 
24.51’ and the minimum side yard from 15’ to 14.89’ in order to allow the recently 
constructed single family residence to remain as it was built.

The intent of the 30’ front yard and 15’ side yard setback required by the Land Development 
Code is for the consistent placement of structures and to maintain openness provided by the 
minimum separation between structures, within the R-2, Low Density Dwelling District.  The 
plat was approved with the western property line shown as 161.64’ in length.  The plat, as 
recorded in the records of Broward County, shows the western property line correctly as 
156.82’ in length.  The site plan, as approved, shows the western property line 161.64’ in 
length.  The structure was built according to the site plan, and because the dimension of the 
western boundary is actually 4.82’ shorter than was thought when it was constructed, the 
structure encroaches the front setback 5.49’.  The 0.11’ encroachment in the side setback is 
an insignificant construction error.

PREVIOUS ACTIONS:  None

CONCURRENCES:  At the June 12, 2002, meeting of the Planning and Zoning Board, Vice-
Chair Bender made a motion, seconded by Mr. Waitkus to approve (Motion carried 5-0).

FISCAL IMPACT: None

RECOMMENDATION(S):  Staff recommends that the subject report, on the variance petition, 
be reviewed and discussed by Town Council so that a final decision may be rendered.

Attachment(s):   Justification letter, Survey, Plat as approved, Plat as recorded, Site Plan as 
approved, Land Use Map, Zoning and Aerial Map



Application #:  V 4-2-02 Revisions:  
Exhibit “A” Original Report Date:  6/24/2002
                                                                                                _____                                                        
TOWN OF DAVIE
Development Services Department
Planning & Zoning Division Staff
Report and Recommendation
                                                                                                             _____                                           
APPLICANT INFORMATION
Owner: Agent:
Name:    Aly Dhanani Name: Ghasem Khavanin
Address:  3313 SE 2 Street Address: 11900 SW 11 Court
City:    Pompano Beach, FL 33062 City: Davie, FL 33325
Phone:     (954)444-2629 Phone: (954)931-3401
                                                ________                                                                                                  
BACKGROUND INFORMATION

Date of Notification: June 5, 2002    Number of Notifications:     58

Application History: No deferrals have been requested.

Application Request:  Variance FROM: Section 12-81A of the Land Development Code which 
requires 30 foot minimum front yards and 15 foot minimum side yards in the R-2, Low 
Density Dwelling District; TO: reduce the minimum front yard to 24.51 feet and the minimum 
side yard to 14.89 feet in order to allow the recently constructed single family residence to 
remain as it was built.

Address/Location:  6190 SW 56 Street/Generally located on the south side of SW 56 Street, 
approximately 400 feet west of SW 61 Avenue, within the Chemin Des Palms subdivision.

Future Land Use Plan Designation:    Special Classification Residential (2 DU/AC) 

Zoning: R-2, Low Density Dwelling District

Existing Use: Single family dwelling

Proposed Use:    same
  
Parcel Size:     0.4 acres (17,500 square feet)

Surrounding Land 
Surrounding Uses:            Use Plan Designation:      

North:  Single family dwelling Special Classification Residential (2 DU/AC)
South: Single family dwelling Special Classification Residential (2 DU/AC)
East: Single family dwelling Special Classification Residential (2 DU/AC)
West: Single family dwelling Special Classification Residential (2 



DU/AC)

Surrounding Zoning:
North: R-2, Low Density Dwelling District
South: R-2, Low Density Dwelling District
East: R-2, Low Density Dwelling District 
West: R-2, Low Density Dwelling District
                                        _____                                                                                                                
ZONING HISTORY
Related Zoning History:  None

Previous Request on same property: 

The plat, P 4-1-94 Chemin Des Palms, was approved on October 5, 1994.

The site plan, SP 2-2-95 Chemin Des Palms, was approved on March 15, 1995.
                                                                 ______                                                                                     
APPLICATION DETAILS

The petitioner has requested to reduce the subject site’s minimum front yard from 30’ to 
24.51’ and the minimum side yard from 15’ to 14.89’ in order to allow the recently 
constructed single family residence to remain as it was built.
          _____                                                                                                                                              
Applicable Codes and Ordinances

Section 12-81A of the Land Development Code requires 30 foot minimum front yards and 15 
foot minimum side yards in the R-2, Low Density Dwelling District.
_____                                                                                                                                                        
Comprehensive Plan Considerations

Planning Area:   The subject property falls within Planning Area 9.  This Planning Area is 
south of Griffin Road, generally north of Stirling Road, east of SW 76 Avenue and west of the 
Florida Turnpike.  This area is predominantly agricultural in nature with scattered low-density 
single-family residential development.  Low profile commercial development lines the Griffin 
Road, Davie Road, and Stirling Road corridors. 

Broward County Land Use Plan:  The subject site falls within Flexibility Zone 102.

Applicable Goals, Objectives and Policies:  Future Land Use Policy 17-7: Adopted land 
development regulations shall continue to set forth setbacks or separation regulations, 
landscaping requirements, and minimum open space criteria to enhance living 
environments.
                                               _____                                                                                                         
Staff Analysis

The intent of the 30’ front yard and 15’ side yard setback required by the Land Development 



Code is for the consistent placement of structures and to maintain openness provided by the 
minimum separation between structures, within the R-2, Low Density Dwelling District.  The 
plat was approved with the western property line shown as 161.64’ in length.  The plat, as 
recorded in the records of Broward County, shows the western property line correctly as 
156.82’ in length.  The site plan, as approved, shows the western property line 161.64’ in 
length.  The structure was built according to the site plan, and because the dimension of the 
western boundary is actually 4.82’ shorter than was thought when it was constructed, the 
structure encroaches the front setback 5.49’.  The 0.11’ encroachment in the side setback is 
an insignificant construction error.
                                              _____                                                                                                          
Findings of Fact
Variances: 
Section 12-309(B)(1):   
The following findings of facts apply to the variance request.   

(a)  There are special circumstances or conditions applying to the land or building for which 
the variances are sought; which circumstances or conditions are peculiar to such land or 
building and do not apply generally to land or buildings in the same district; and that said 
circumstances or conditions are such that the strict application of the provisions of this 
chapter would deprive the application of the reasonable use of such land or building for 
which the variances are sought; and that alleged hardship is self-created by any person 
having an interest in the property.

The subject site has special circumstances because the location in which the residence has 
been constructed is a direct result of an error on the approved site plan.  These 
circumstances are unique and do not apply to buildings in the same district.  Strict 
application of the Code would deprive the applicant reasonable use of the building, as it is 
unreasonable to require modification of the structure since it has been built according to the 
approved site plan.  The hardship is self-created, because while the site plan was approved, 
the applicant is ultimately responsible for providing correct and accurate information.

(b)  The granting of the variance is necessary for the reasonable use of the land or building 
and that the variance as requested is the minimum variance that will accomplish this 
purpose.

Staff finds that the variance is necessary to allow the property owner reasonable use of the 
building and the variance is the minimum needed.  The structure was constructed in 
accordance with the approved site plan.  It would be unreasonable to require the owner to 
modify the structure because of the 5.49’ encroachment in the front setback.  The 0.11’ 
reduction in the side yard is insignificant.

(c)  Granting of the requested variances will be in harmony with the general purpose and 
intent of this chapter and will not be injurious to the neighborhood or otherwise detrimental 
to the public welfare.

An inspection of the site has been conducted and staff finds that granting of the request will 
not have a negative impact on the surround properties.



                                  ____                                                                                                                        
Staff Recommendation

Staff recommends that the subject report, on the variance petition, be reviewed and 
discussed by the Planning and Zoning Board and Town Council so that a recommendation 
and final decision may be rendered.
                                             _____                                                                                                           
Planning & Zoning Board Recommendation

At the June 12, 2002, meeting of the Planning and Zoning Board, Vice-Chair Bender made a 
motion, seconded by Mr. Waitkus to approve (Motion carried 5-0).
                                                ________                                                                                                  
Exhibits
1.  Justification letter
2.  Survey
3.  Plat as approved
4.  Plat as recorded
5.  Site Plan as approved
6.  Land Use Map
7.  Zoning and Aerial Map

Prepared by:     _______ Reviewed by:   _______
















